

Imray Correction Notice

ICE1-4

26 February 2025

Chart E1

WGS 84

Edition 2021

Versions available:

New Edition (corrected to October 2021)

Update (corrected to October 2022)

Update (corrected to October 2023)

Update (corrected to July 2024)

NOTES

Below is a complete list of corrections issued since the 2021 edition of this chart was published.

Each correction is issued with an ILNW reference number and year.

Corrections are listed chronologically in ascending order.

For Update versions of this chart, please check the bottom left corner of the chart to determine the last applied correction.

Any further corrections will be applicable from that point onwards.

1 São Miguel, Ponta do Arnel

Amend Lt Fl(2)10s65m19M to LFl(2)10s65m19M in 37°49'·5N 25°08'·2W (ILNW 615/21)

2 Lajes das Flores (Plan A)

Insert R port hand pillar Lt buoy **Lajes** Fl(2)R.12s in 39°22'·80N 31°09'·87W. Delete Lt Fl(2)R.12s9m9M close SW (ILNW 281/22)

3 Northern Breakwater (Plan B) *(correction superseded see ILNW 24/23)*

Amend range of Lt Fl.G.3s12m9M to 2M in 38°32'·26N 28°37'·32W (ILNW 289/22)

4 Lajes do Pico (Plan C)

Insert Y spher Lt buoy ODAS Fl(5)Y.20s in 38°23'·97N 28°15'·72W (ILNW 381/22)

5 Approaches to Angra do Heroísmo (Plan G) *(correction amended see ILNW 317/24)*

Work is underway to extend the pier at Porto Pipas. Insert lgt *Works in progress (buoyed)* centred on 38°38'·96N 27°12'·95W

Insert Lt Fl.Y.6s2M in 38°38'·99N 27°12'·93W (ILNW 3/23)

6 Northern Breakwater (Plan B)

Amend range of Lt Fl.G.3s12m2M to 9M in 38°32'·26N 28°37'·32W (ILNW 24/23)

7 Ponta da Ilha, Pico

Amend Lt Fl(3)15s28m24M to Fl(2)20s28m20M in 38°24'·8N 28°01'·9W (ILNW 123/23)

8 Cais do Pico, Pico

Replace Lt Oc.R.6s10m6M with Lt Fl.G.3s12m12M in 38°31'·9N 28°19'·2W (ILNW 255/23)

9 Vila do Porto (Plan J)

Insert Lt Fl.R.3s6·5m3M in 36°56'·63N 25°08'·97W (ILNW 256/23)

10 Vila do Porto (Plan J)

Delete Lt **Molhe** LFl.R.5s14m5M in 36°56'·49N 25°08'·92W (ILNW 237/24)

11 Approaches to Angra do Heroísmo (Plan G)

Insert Wk symbol and lgd in 38°39'·00N 27°13'·24W

Move:

Lt Monte Brasil Oc.WR.10s27m12M in 38°38'·60N 27°13'·04W to 38°38'·54N 27°13'·07W. Lt characteristics & angles of sectors remain unchanged

G Lt Fl.G.3s13m6M in 38°39'·04N 27°12'·92W to 38°38'·99N 27°12'·92W

Extend pier, solid line, joining:

38°39'·04N 27°12'·93W (existing pier)

38°38'·99N 27°12'·93W

38°39'·99N 27°12'·92W

38°39'·04N 27°12'·92W (existing pier)

Delete:

Lt Fl.Y.6s2M in 38°38'·99N 27°12'·93W (ILNW 317/24)

12 Lajes das Flores (Plan A)

Insert jetty, line, joining:

39°22'·77N 31°10'·15W

39°22'·82N 31°10'·07W

39°22'·81N 31°10'·06W

39°22'·76N 31°10'·14W

39°22'·75N 31°10'·13W

39°22'·75N 31°10'·14W

39°22'·74N 31°10'·14W

Insert depth:

2·2m in 39°22'·80N 31°10'·14W. Delete depth 3·1m close S

8·6m enc. by 10m contour in 39°22'·80N 31°10'·14W. Delete depth 11m close SE (ILNW 475/24)

13 Ponta Delgada (Plan H)

Extend breakwater with line joining:

37°44'·11N 25°40'·12W

37°44'·12N 25°40'·11W

37°44'·11N 25°39'·86W

37°44'·07N 25°39'·84W

Insert:

drying rock -0·1m in 37°44'·25N 25°40'·13W

Y spher Lt buoy **Boia Interior Porto** Fl.Y.4s2M with x topmk in 37°44'·23N 25°40'·05W (ILNW 17/25)